

No. 23-35082

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 8, 2023**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JORY STRIZICH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DUSTIN PALMER,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana  
Case No. 6:21-cv-00022  
Honorable Sam E. Haddon

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Devi M. Rao  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Jory Strizich*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                  |    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                       | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                               | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                   | 3  |
| I. No administrative remedies were “available” to Mr. Strizich. ....                                                                                             | 3  |
| A. The Inmate Grievance Program presented a persistent “dead end” as to Mr. Strizich’s disciplinary- and classification-related issue.....                       | 3  |
| B. Any possibility of relief for Mr. Strizich’s disciplinary- and classification-related issue through the Inmate Grievance Program was unusably “opaque.” ..... | 12 |
| C. Prison officials “thwarted” Mr. Strizich’s ability to use the Inmate Grievance Program.....                                                                   | 15 |
| II. Mr. Strizich is entitled to summary judgment on exhaustion. ....                                                                                             | 23 |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                 | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE                                                                                                                                        |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE                                                                                                                                           |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                           | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                              |                |
| <i>Albino v. Baca</i> ,<br>747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....                   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Booth v. Churner</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....                                    | 5, 6, 7        |
| <i>Brown v. Valoff</i> ,<br>422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005).....                             | 4, 9, 20       |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....                            | 18             |
| <i>Does 8-10 v. Snyder</i> ,<br>945 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2019).....                         | 25             |
| <i>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Ariz., Inc.</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 18             |
| <i>Fordley v. Lizarraga</i> ,<br>18 F.4th 344 (9th Cir. 2021) .....                       | 9, 20          |
| <i>Kaba v. Stepp</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2006).....                               | 7              |
| <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                     | 7              |
| <i>Marella v. Terhune</i> ,<br>568 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2009).....                         | 20             |
| <i>McIntosh v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> ,<br>987 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2021).....    | 17, 18         |
| <i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010).....                            | 16             |

|                                                                                          |               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Orsini v. O/S Seabrooke O.N.</i> ,<br>247 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2001).....               | 19            |
| <i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> ,<br>408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005).....                         | 23            |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 632 (2016).....                                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> ,<br>985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....             | 18, 21, 22    |
| <i>Snider v. Melindez</i> ,<br>199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                         | 7             |
| <i>Snyder v. Riverside Cnty.</i> ,<br>819 F. App’x 514 (9th Cir. 2020) .....             | 16            |
| <i>Stine v. U.S. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> ,<br>508 F. App’x 727 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... | 17            |
| <i>Swisher v. Porter Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2014).....    | 16            |
| <i>Thomas v. Ponder</i> ,<br>611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010).....                          | 11, 21        |
| <i>United States v. Payne</i> ,<br>944 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1991).....                    | 19            |
| <i>Williams v. Paramo</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....                        | 17            |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                                                 |               |
| 2 McCormick on Evidence § 249 (8th ed. 2022) .....                                       | 19            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....                                                            | 18            |
| Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)(2) .....                                                            | 18            |
